v23rd February 1970
Scgw/kl

Mr. Jc G. van I‘ulin
Abersonlaan II/I

Ha‘oningon
Nederland

Dear Mr. van Keulen,

gordial thanks for your careful reply on our sending the contract
‘form. Before I enter in answering all the ten questions you have put
-.on_ﬁ. letime express my gratitude to you for handing in your resigna=-
tion to your superiors. Can ye do anything to promote your director's
attitude on foreign aid ? Was my letter of any help to you ?

We all are really very anxious to see yourself and Mrs. van Keulen
amidst us in April. Pardon, I forgot Rik. But I am not quite sure
whether he is ready to visit Germany in this early age of his.

But now to the ten questions:

(1) What means "serious sickness" and how far is it covered by the
provosions of article IV ? It is fully covered by those prowvisions.

Any disease will be cured as far as possible according to the ocontract's
condition that all medical care will be provided free of any cost.

In cases where there is any remaining disability or professional un=-
fitniss the provisions of article IV (7) apply where it is written that
the employee is insured against disablement and invalidity.

However, we hawve found that we forgot one very important though
rather delicate point. ¥ou are getting an amendment of article III

as part of this letter. We all hope that this section is of no more
than paper value. Still in the interest of tie employee we have to fit
it into the contract.

(2) I could follow your arguments regarding continuation of Government
service but there is one question from my side. To become a member

of the Agricultural Expert Pool you h&io to have five years ex=-
perience in tropical agriculture. Till now you have two years.

The remaining three years are expected to be the years of servive
with the Gossner Mission. This is all right. But How : In case

you do not get the leave for Gemeinwohl from your employer does
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this effect your chances for entering the pool ? Or in other words:
can you become a member of that pool after you have fully resigned
from Government service for three years 7Qr is there the danger that
they will treat you as a new-comer without a chance of service ?

Add then the consequence: If you do not leave for Gemeinwohl you have
asked for a life Assurance policy. Is this a replacement for the
penaion fund or can it be understood that it will serve as a kind

of additional security in case you would be again under the pension
scheme after becoming a member of the Pool ?

(3) Housing in Zambia will be provided fpr by the Government according
to their contract conditions with Gossner Hilaionkil Annex I,(2) a,

We too know by the submission of the relevant papers that the Govern=-
ment has made provisions for the purchase and the building of accom-
modations in their budget for this year.

(%) I can very much imagine how discouraging it is to have only
Harambee Spirit in the tank. But our case is better: The Government
provides all petrol, lubricants etc. whhout a milage limit. Besides
they pay for dypreciasion of the cars. And this in fact is limited to
the mgximum of 2000 miles per month per vehicle. But this is no ¢t
applicable for the provision of petrol.

(5) Acoording to the Government contract with Gossner Mission, Amnex II (2)
it is clear that balances on accounts qened by the Gossner Mission in
Zambia are freely transferable into any other convertible currency.
Sure, it is not written that this applies also to private accounts
opened by co-workers. It could be found out whether there is any
possibility for doing so. But in my opiniom it would be much easier to
have the savings put into the Gossner Mission account and drawn the
balance on the end of service and re-transferred to Europe. I do not
see any difficulty in maintaining sub-accounts for private balances
left in the Mission account. Even there should be no problem in calc~
ulating the interest on every end of the year.

(6) You are right - it can be not only a pity but a real problem to
have a counterpart who is unfit bjt safe to any dismissal of his
status as a Government servant. But I believe that is one of the
"In-Puts" we have to parry as we are dealing with an independent and
- hopefully - selfconscious country. On the other hand much depends
on the permanent discussion with the Co-ordianting Officer who is the
man to make the whole venture a succes or a failure.
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Indeed, it is he who is the key person not at least in our
relation to our African counterparts too.

(7Y Your visa will be applied for here in Germany. You may being
your passport along with you when coming to Germany.

(8) Regarding the preparation course I am including a corrected
paper indicating the general outline of thid course. In my opiniem
we shall find ¢nough time during our long meetings to prepare our=
selves for the difficult task to purchase and to pack what is neces-
sary for Bambia so that there is not so much time needed for on the
end. I have also asked for information whether we can ship the lug-
gage not by boat but by plane in order to ‘aveid the possibility eof

. long delays in receiving the goods. This would also effect the question
of packing the goods. Let me put it so in this moment:There has
to be sufficient time for a proper departure but there should not
be any unnecessary delay. The way how to prepare this shall be subject
to our discussions and a common solution amidst us.

(9) I believe thatthere would be a great advantage for you if you

have your private car with you. Of course, you can import it into Zambia
without paying import duty. This is said expressively on the Government
contract.

{10) Regarding the work permit for your wife I would like to ask
whether you expect this from the Gossner Mission or from Zambia.

I believe that it would be possible that we take Mrs. van Keulen under
contract too if she desires so., I remember that there was some
hesitation because your wife did not like to work without a proper
supervision of a doctor. But in general we are well prepared to take
her over as a pert time worker. In this case we would suggest that
this point may be discussed again after your settlement in Zambia,
perhaps after half a year or so, Wehave made similar arrangements
with Mr. and Mrs. KShpcke who cano‘rocontly from Zambia and are
willing to return again with Gossner Mission.

This has now become a lomg reply and I hope it is still clear
what I have tried to answer.

Kind regards to you and the familiy,

yours sincerely

| P.S. Jyst when I was in the |
middle of this letter the N

Rl e -mail brought the roply of your director with the information that
e ou are free with e Proam 1s R
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uw brief:

onderwerp:

INSTITUUT VOOR CULTUURTECHNIEK EN WATERHUISHOUDING

STARINGGEBOUW
Lawickse Allee 136

Telefoon 08370-6333
Postbus 35

Dear Sirs,

wAGENlNG’EN Tr— v Ny

e ——

Gossner Mission
Handjerystrasse 19-29

1 BERLIN 41 (Friedenau)
W. Deutschland

ons kenmerk: 15/356 datum: 20-2-1970

bijlagen: ﬁ[\ﬁ

In reply to your letter dated 10 February 1970 I can inform

you that I am willing to release Mr. J. G. van Keulen at the re-

quired date of 1 April 1970. He has been of great service in my

Institute, but I can appreciate that he is willing to take a task in

a developping country.

I wish you every success in the work you are undertaking in

Zambia and elsewhere,

cc: J. G. van Keulen

Yours sincerely,

/]

A ).

dr. C. van den Berg"
director

Ao ‘@m ML/CZ,H-—M«)/

Verzoeke bij beantwoording ons kenmerk en datum te vermelden en slechts één onderwerp per brief te behandelen

\




joth Febr., 1970

The Director
Institute for Land and Water Management Research
Mr Dr Co van d¢ J o r g

Raegeningen
Nederland

Subes: Resignation ¢f Mr Johan Ceorg vam K e u 1 e n , Wageningen

Respected 5ir,

We would like t0 draw your attention to a rather precarious problem of
ours for which we dare to ask for your help. We refer to the disposal

of Mr J.G. van Keulen. The story in short is as follows:

The Gossner Mission hae been invited by the Governumeant of Zambia for
taking a substantial part in the development of the backward people

of the so-called Jwembe Valley which is the northern bank of the lake
Kariba. The sain tack will be the introduction of irrigation farming

thus using the abundant water reserviir of the lake. The iaitial step
shall be a Pilot Irrigation Project near the village Siatwinda. A report
on a detailed soll scurvey carrked out by the Mount Makulu Research Station
on order by the Covernment preads: "The Malima soils have a wide crop
adoption. Moderate amounts of fertilizers will be required and of course
good management. Crop yields are expected to be high due to the favoure
able soils and climate." In another statement our partners in Zambia

have put every emphasis on the importance of the first Pilot Irrigation
Project saying that¢ there are only two possibilities: "Siatwinda will
become a success or it will be our funeral."

After very extencive vearching we have been lucky in fiandiang Me van Keulen
whom we consider the right man for this difficult task. He himeell is ready
to serve the peonle of Zambia through the Gossner Mission. Aut time is
now pressing us because of the local need and expections as well nl'olr
preparations here in Europe. With great difficultlies we have fouad a n
expert from Scotland to teach our co-workers the Toaga language.




OQur urgent request is now whether you would be kind enough to release
Mr Johan Georg van Keulen with effect from 1st April 1970 for service
in Zambia through our Gossner Mission. We are asking this before all

on behalf of the daring people and the Government of Zambia. It would
be a great relief for us if you could let us have your favourable

decision in due course.

Yours sincerely,

(Klaus Schwerk)

¢c: Mr J.G, van Eeulen
Abersonlaan 11
Wa gen % ngen

Dear Mr vam Keulen,

I am so sorry that again it had taken two days more tham I promised to
write this letter. On 8undaynight a couple arrived here in Berlin in order
to have talks about their joining our team for Zambia. We have had extensive
and day-long discussions. Today noon they have left Berlin and gave their
agreement to collaborate. Every co-worker is the result of a certain cone-
version - you see how mission work can be interpreted. I do hope that the
delay of all this writing has not too serious implications on you. I have
noticed your request to discuss several points regarding your status as

a Government-official with me. Please let me know whether you expect me

to come to Wageningen. If that is the case - o.k. I shall have to take

the plane. Otherwise I would be grateful if we could do it by paper. But
you decide. Above all I have to fit the team for Zambia by all means.

It might be of interest that an Saturday last we have got the cable from
Lusaka stating their readyness to accept the comtract in the last version.
This is in so far so important as we can now say that the conditions of
our engagement in Zambia are clear - and good too, as we believe.

Kind regards and best wishes to Mrs van Keulem and the Junior,
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+9th January 1970
Schw/k1

Mr. J. G. van Keulen
Abersonlaan 11 /I

Hn;onin;on(ﬂederland

Dear Mr. van Keulen,

Many thanks for your letter of 22nd Dec 69 with the attached statement
of your income. I am very happy for your final decision to join our
team for Zambia. God bless your work of the next 5 years.

There is one point where I need some clarification from your end:
You wrote that your present salary is

£f1 1.434,~= p/month
and then you state that in 1975 it will be by

f1 1.000,=~= p/momth

Does this mean that it will be 1.000,-= fl more than 1970 or is this
a writing error and should read fl 2.000,~= ?

Regarding the question of the life-insurance AOW/AWW I shall ask for

the advice of Mrse« Rot en the occasion of my visit to Utrecht on the

23rd of January 1970 the results of whichl shall let you know immedi-
ately.

Please, convey my regards to Mrs, van Keulen and the young Prince

sincerely yours
v
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NEDERLAND

AIR MAIL

PAR AVION
AEROGRAMME
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Sender's name and address: ;k—/ija'& */{ (74 Af-.'.."‘l.-.. s
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AN AIR LETTER SHOULD NOT CONTAIN ANY
ENCLOSURE ; IF IT DOES IT WILL BE SURCHARGED
OR SENT BY ORDINARY MAIL,

Issued by the Postmaster General, East Africa
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Dec. 5, 1969

Mr and Mrs J.G. van Keulen
Abersonlaan 11
Wageningen
Nederland

Dear Mr and Mrs van Keulen,

Cordial congretulations te your son from Gossner Mission and me
personally. It was great joy when we received the card with the
good news yesterday. May God bless mother and son and may you
three have a fine Chridhas this year in your small family which
now has a certain similarity to the Holy one.

Today I got your recent letter announcing the coming of Mr van
Keulen to Berlin. There is some problem regarding the day. You
say that you will be arriving on 12th of December at 20.3%0 hours
on the airport and call at our office on Friday morning. The
12th of December is Friday. Am I right when I presume that you
mean Saturday instead of Friday? But where are you staying for
the night? Our office in the Mission House is at the same place
where our guest rooms are too. For your safety we shall prepare
one room for the night. If you are not going to any friend here
in Berlin then you are welcome in our Mission House (address see
on top of this letter). I shall wait for your call on Saturday
morning as there is no office time. On Friday the whole office
is on duty if you would come om 11th and call on Friday.

So whatsoever is correct we are prepared for your arrival. A small

‘gi t from the Mission on the occasion of your son's arrival will

be sent tomorrow by our bookshop.
With kind pezards

(Xlaus Sehverk)



Geboren op Q?Qfember 1969

WILLEM FREDERIK

Vannacht hebben wij in dankbaarheid
een zoon gekregen en wij noemen hem

RIK

George van Keulen
Anja van Keulen-Rienstra

Wageningen, Abersonlaan 11-I.
tijdelijk: ,,Ziekenzorg", Wageningen,
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Mre J. G. van Keulen
Aberson laaan 11 I
Wageningen (NL)

Ref.: Your letter of October 27, 1969
Dear Mr. van Keulen,

Just one weelt after our talks at your home you were so kind to hand

in your application for service with Gossner Mission. Many thanks

for your letier of October 27. I am very happy about your wife's

and your readiness to return again to Africa. Of course Gossner Mission
has to accept your condition that you will be available not esrlier

than March/April 1070, This rises the question when you should be
taken under contract: With effect of April 1970 what would mean that you
should be sent vut without prior preparation time or at a later time,
say October to December 1970, but then as a member of the second

group going t¢ Zambia. By many reasons I would prefer the firat
possibility much more than the last one.

But as we have no pressure of time in this moment let me make the
following sujggeation: Please book any date of your Choice after
November 24 (Lut preferably before December 15) to come to our Mission
House at Berlin to have a second turn of discussions in the presence
of our director, whe at the moment is still in India for visitation.
Perhaps at this time you can already tell us whether your first child
is a son or a daughters It is clear that all travel expeases will be
paid by Gossner Mission., If you like so,we can make the necessary
booking of flights from our side. Please only inform us right in
advance about the date.

Have you heard anything about Mr. ven der Hel's opinion on the Zambia
project? Pleass convey my greetings to him too.

With cordial greatings in anticipation of your reply,

Yours linc;;bly.

(Klaus Se¢hwerk)
4
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